commence operations.

• The Founder/CEO will invest $50,000 towards the venture.

9.2 Financial Highlights

• Recurring income from ongoing cybersecurity monitoring.

• Substantial revenues from cybersecurity analysis and penetration testing.

• Deutsch Cybersecurity Group’s operations are highly scalable.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

The Company will be able to thrive in any economic climate given the absolute necessity

for comprehensive cyber security and IT solutions for small and medium size enterprises

within the greater Central Florida market area. As noted throughout this document, the

business will produce substantial revenues from a number of different income centers. This

will significantly reduce the economic risks of the business.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $50,000.00

Total Equity Financing $50,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Business Loan $175,000.00

Total Debt Financing $175,000.00

Total Financing $225,000.00

17

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $769,950 $1,077,930 $1,315,075 $1,578,090 $1,893,707

Cost of Revenue $204,435 $286,209 $349,175 $419,010 $502,812

Gross Margin 73.45% 73.45% 73.45% 73.45% 73.45%

Gross Profit $565,515 $791,721 $965,900 $1,159,080 $1,390,895

Expenses

Payroll  $382,500 $504,700 $580,843 $650,173 $734,394

General and Administrative $19,249 $26,948 $32,877 $39,452 $47,343

Business Development $9,239 $12,935 $15,781 $18,937 $22,724

Marketing  $9,701 $13,582 $16,570 $19,884 $23,861

Insurance Costs $10,000 $10,500 $11,025 $11,576 $12,155

Professional Fees $7,500 $7,875 $8,269 $8,682 $9,116

Facility Costs $27,500 $28,325 $29,175 $30,050 $30,951

Misc. Costs $1,940 $2,716 $3,314 $3,977 $4,772

Payroll Taxes $29,261 $38,610 $44,434 $49,738 $56,181

Total Operating Costs $496,891 $646,191 $742,287 $832,469 $941,499

EBITDA $68,624 $145,530 $223,612 $326,610 $449,397

Federal Income Tax $12,114 $31,437 $50,975 $76,665 $107,200

State Income Tax $2,423 $6,287 $10,195 $15,333 $21,440

Interest Expense $13,570 $12,581 $11,511 $10,351 $9,096

Depreciation Expenses $6,600 $7,200 $8,200 $9,600 $11,500

Net Profit $33,918 $88,024 $142,731 $214,661 $300,161

Profit Margin 4.41% 8.17% 10.85% 13.60% 15.85%

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

18

B) Common Size Income Statement

Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 26.55% 26.55% 26.55% 26.55% 26.55%

Gross Profit 73.45% 73.45% 73.45% 73.45% 73.45%

Expenses

Payroll  49.68% 46.82% 44.17% 41.20% 38.78%

General and Administrative 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%

Business Development 1.20% 1.20% 1.20% 1.20% 1.20%

Marketing  1.26% 1.26% 1.26% 1.26% 1.26%

Insurance Costs 1.30% 0.97% 0.84% 0.73% 0.64%

Professional Fees 0.97% 0.73% 0.63% 0.55% 0.48%

Facility Costs 3.57% 2.63% 2.22% 1.90% 1.63%

Misc. Costs 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25%

Payroll Taxes 3.80% 3.58% 3.38% 3.15% 2.97%

Total Operating Costs 64.54% 59.95% 56.44% 52.75% 49.72%

EBITDA 8.91% 13.50% 17.00% 20.70% 23.73%

Federal Income Tax 1.57% 2.92% 3.88% 4.86% 5.66%

State Income Tax 0.31% 0.58% 0.78% 0.97% 1.13%

Interest Expense 1.76% 1.17% 0.88% 0.66% 0.48%

Depreciation Expenses 0.86% 0.67% 0.62% 0.61% 0.61%

Net Profit 4.41% 8.17% 10.85% 13.60% 15.85%

19

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $40,518 $95,224 $150,931 $224,261 $311,661

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $40,518 $95,224 $150,931 $224,261 $311,661

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $175,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $226,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $266,518 $96,274 $152,034 $225,419 $312,876

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $11,909 $12,898 $13,968 $15,127 $16,383

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $53,500 $4,761 $7,547 $11,213 $15,583

Dividends $32,414 $76,179 $120,745 $179,409 $249,329

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $98,524 $94,573 $143,031 $206,560 $282,146

Net Cash Flow $167,994 $1,701 $9,002 $18,859 $30,731

Cash Balance $167,994 $169,695 $178,698 $197,557 $228,287

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

$350,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

20

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $167,994 $169,695 $178,698 $197,557 $228,287

Fixed Assets $53,500 $58,261 $65,808 $77,021 $92,604

Accumulated Depreciation ($6,600) ($13,800) ($22,000) ($31,600) ($43,100)

Total Assets $214,894 $214,157 $222,505 $242,977 $277,791

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $163,091 $150,193 $136,225 $121,098 $104,715

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $163,391 $150,808 $137,171 $122,391 $106,372

Equity $51,504 $63,348 $85,335 $120,587 $171,419

Total Liabilities and Equity $214,894 $214,157 $222,505 $242,977 $277,791

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

21

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $56,377 $73,316 $84,219 $94,451 $106,821

Yearly Revenue  $676,518 $879,791 $1,010,626 $1,133,409 $1,281,852

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 40.0% 22.0% 20.0% 20.0%

Gross Margin 73.4% 73.4% 73.4% 73.4% 73.4%

Financials

Profit Margin 4.41% 8.17% 10.85% 13.60% 15.85%

Assets to Liabilities 1.32 1.42 1.62 1.99 2.61

Equity to Liabilities 0.32 0.42 0.62 0.99 1.61

Assets to Equity 4.17 3.38 2.61 2.01 1.62

Liquidity

Acid Test 1.03 1.13 1.30 1.61 2.15

Cash to Assets 0.78 0.79 0.80 0.81 0.82

$676,518

$879,791

$1,010,626
$1,133,409

$1,281,852

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

22

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• Limited competition within the Central Florida market among companies that

provide both general IT services as well as cyber security solutions.

• The operations of Deutsch Cybersecurity Group are highly scalable and multiple

clients can be serviced throughout the target market area.

• An owner, Matthew Deutsch, that has more than ten years of experience in the field

of rendering cyber security solutions for a wide range of industries.

• The business can continuously integrate new services, such as cloud hosting to